

No. A08-429

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Stewart Title Guaranty Company,

Relator,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

LORI SWANSON

Minnesota Attorney General

THOMAS R. MUCK

Atty. Reg. No. 75851

MASHA M. YEVZELMAN

Atty. Reg. No. 387887

200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 492-7045

KEVIN RODLUND

Assistant Attorney General

Atty. Reg. No. 0309254

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

(651) 296-0986

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX APPLIES TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID FOR A TITLE INSURANCE POLICY, REGARDLESS OF THE AMOUNT OF PREMIUM AN AGENT REMITS TO THE INSURER	8
II. PREMIUMS RETAINED BY STEWART TITLE'S AGENTS ARE INSURANCE COMMISSIONS THAT MUST BE INCLUDED IN ITS INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX BASE	18
III. NONE OF THE PREMIUMS RETAINED BY STEWART TITLE'S AGENTS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED A "CHARGE OR FEE FOR . . . OTHER RELATED SERVICES"	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 998 F.2d 1129 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	14
--	----

STATE CASES

<i>A&H Vending Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 608 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 2000).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002).....	8
<i>Comm'r of Revenue v. Richardson</i> , 302 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. 1981).....	11
<i>First American Title Ins. Co. v. State Department of Revenue</i> , 144 Wash.2d 300, 27 P.3d 604 (2001).....	17
<i>Green Giant Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 534 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. 1995).....	8, 11
<i>Groves v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 40 Cal.2d 751, 256 P.2d 309 (1953)	17
<i>Hutchinson Technology, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).....	8, 11
<i>Inter-County Title Guaranty and Mortgage Co. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 179, 269 N.E.2d 585 (1971).....	17
<i>Larson v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 581 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1998).....	13
<i>Midwest Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 259 N.W.2d 596 (Minn. 1977).....	13
<i>Nat'l Council of Knights and Ladies of Security v. Garber</i> , 154 N.W. 512 (Minn. 1915).....	15

Stewart Title Guarantee Company v. State Tax Assessor,
2005 WL 2723026 (Me. Super. Ct. May 5, 2005)
(Attached to Relator's Appendix at 204 to 206)..... 17, 18

Stuyvesant Insurance Co. v. State Tax Commission,
39 A.D.2d 804, 332 N.Y.S.2d 314 (1972) 16

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 297I.01 (2000)..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 297I.05 (2000)..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 60A.02 (1998) passim

Minn. Stat. § 60A.15 (1998) passim

Minn. Stat. § 645.08 (2006) 18

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2006) 19, 21

Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (2006) 13

Minn. Stat. § 60K.30 *et seq.* (2006) 3

2000 Minn. Laws Ch. 394..... 10

General Laws, 1868, Chapter XXII, Sec. 2..... 9

General Laws, 1907, Chapter 321--H.F. No. 446, Sect. 1, 162 9
